

GAHC010240662025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6467/2025

MANNAF ALI AND 4 ORS.
S/O SULTAN KHAN
VILL MAJERCHAR, P.S MAJERCHAR, DIST DHUBRI, ASSAM

2: AZIZUR RAHMAN
S/O ASHAN ALI MONDAL
VILL-KUNTIRCHAR PT 2

P.O FALIMARI
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM

3: AMZAD ALI MOLLAH
S/O MOGOL HUSSAIN MOLLAH VILL- CHALAKURA PT 4
P.O HAMIDABAD
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM

4: NURMOHAMMAD SHEIKH
S/OLT. KESHMAT ALI SK.
VILL-KUNTIRCHAR PT 2
P.O FALIMARI DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM

5: HAZRAT ALI MONDAL
S/O GOPAL ALI MONDAL
VILL-CHALAKURA CHAR
P.O MAJERCHAR
DIST DHUBRI
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.

REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

JURIPAR
PANJABARI
GUWAHATI-37

3:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
DHUBRI
P.O
P.S AND DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783301

4:THE ZILLA PARISHAD
DHUBRI
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT
P.O AND DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783301

5:THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER
DHARMASALA ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT

DHARMASALA
P.S DHARMASALA
DIST. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783324

6:THE FALIMARI GAON PANCHAYAT
FALIMARI

P.O. FALIMARI
DIST DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783325

7:THE SECRETARY
FALIMARI GAON PANCHAYAT

FALIMARI
P.O. FALIMARI
DIST. DHUBRI

ASSAM
PIN-78332

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. S. Islam, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Dutta, SC, P&RD

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

ORDER

Date : 17.11.2025

Issue notice making it returnable on 26.11.2025.

2. Mr. S. Dutta, the learned Standing counsel appearing on behalf of the Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5, 6 & 7 and Mr. G. Bokolial, the learned Government Advocate appearing on behalf of the Respondent No.3 and accept notice.
3. As all the Respondents are duly represented, extra copies of the writ petition be served upon them during the course of the day.
4. The Petitioners herein are shopkeepers at Dhubirchar Hat and Dainik Bazar which is situated at revenue village Kuntirchar Part-II under Falimari Gaon Panchayat in the District of Dhubri, Assam.
5. The grievance of the Petitioners herein is that in respect to these two markets, i.e. the Dhubirchar Hat and Dainik Bazar, the concerned Respondent Authorities have not issued any Notice Inviting Tender for the year 2025-26 and resultantly, the Petitioners are not in a position to carry out their business.
6. Mr. S. Dutta, the learned Standing counsel appearing on behalf of

the P&RD Department shall apprise this Court why no steps have been taken for settlement of the Dhubirchar Hat and Dainik Bazar for the year 2025-26 on the next date.

7. List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant