

GAHC010240662025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/6467/2025**

MANNAF ALI AND 4 ORS.  
S/O SULTAN KHAN  
VILL MAJERCHAR, P.S MAJERCHAR, DIST DHUBRI, ASSAM

2: AZIZUR RAHMAN  
S/O ASHAN ALI MONDAL  
VILL-KUNTIRCHAR PT 2

P.O FALIMARI  
DIST DHUBRI  
ASSAM

3: AMZAD ALI MOLLAH  
S/O MOGOL HUSSAIN MOLLAH VILL- CHALAKURA PT 4  
P.O HAMIDABAD  
DIST DHUBRI  
ASSAM

4: NURMOHAMMAD SHEIKH  
S/OLT. KESHMAT ALI SK.  
VILL-KUNTIRCHAR PT 2  
P.O FALIMARI DIST DHUBRI  
ASSAM

5: HAZRAT ALI MONDAL  
S/O GOPAL ALI MONDAL  
VILL-CHALAKURA CHAR  
P.O MAJERCHAR  
DIST DHUBRI  
ASSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.

REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE COMMISSIONER  
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

JURIPAR  
PANJABARI  
GUWAHATI-37

3:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
DHUBRI  
P.O  
P.S AND DIST DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783301

4:THE ZILLA PARISHAD  
DHUBRI  
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRESIDENT  
P.O AND DIST DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783301

5:THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
DHARMASALA ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT

DHARMASALA  
P.S DHARMASALA  
DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783324

6:THE FALIMARI GAON PANCHAYAT  
FALIMARI

P.O. FALIMARI  
DIST DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783325

7:THE SECRETARY  
FALIMARI GAON PANCHAYAT

FALIMARI  
P.O. FALIMARI  
DIST. DHUBRI

ASSAM  
PIN-78332

For the Petitioner(s) : None appears

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. N. Bora, Standing Counsel

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 19.12.2025**

It has been submitted that an affidavit has been filed on behalf of the P&RD Department.

2. Accordingly, list this matter again on 16.02.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**